# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

## **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION September 29, 2021

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2022 to May 9, 2022

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS DECEMBER 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 8, 2022

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2022

### CHAPTER 144 H.P. 1442 - L.D. 1933

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 115: The Credentialing of Education Personnel, a Major Substantive Rule of the State Board of Education

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

**Whereas,** the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative authorization before major substantive agency rules may be finally adopted by the agency; and

Whereas, a major substantive rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review; and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is necessary to record the Legislature's position on final adoption of the rule; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

- **Sec. 1. Adoption. Resolved:** That final adoption of portions of Chapter 115: The Credentialing of Education Personnel, a provisionally adopted major substantive rule of the State Board of Education that has been submitted to the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized only if the following changes are made.
- 1. The rule must be amended in Part I, section 6, subsection 2, Professional Teacher Certificate, to cross-reference the pre-service candidate standards found in the State Board of Education rule Chapter 114: Purpose, Standards and Procedures for the Review and Approval of Preparation Programs for Education Personnel, section 2, subsection 2.1.
- 2. The rule must be amended in Part I, section 6, subsection 5, Certification for a Certified Educational Technician, in the portion regarding eligibility to remove the provision that an applicant is eligible to be an educational technician II or III if the applicant has successfully completed a program in the State approved for targeting essential skills and knowledge for performing permitted responsibilities.
- 3. The rule must be amended in Part II, section 1, subsection 1.18, Endorsement: Pre-kindergarten

through Grade 12 Teacher of School Health and Physical Education, to change the endorsement to prekindergarten through grade 12 teacher of health and physical education.

- 4. The rule must be amended in Part II, section 2, subsection 2.1, Endorsement 282: Teacher of Children with Disabilities, to:
  - A. Reinstate the grade levels for the endorsement as: birth to school age 5, kindergarten through grade 8 and grades 7 through 12; and
  - B. For the birth to school age 5 grade level, differentiate and specify the semester hours in early childhood and early intervention course work necessary for the endorsement and clarify the permissible student teacher settings.
- 5. All necessary grammatical, formatting, punctuation and other technical, nonsubstantive editing changes must be made to the rule, including, but not limited to, the removal of strikethrough or underlined letters or words remaining from prior drafts and edits and the amendment of any inconsistent numbering or lettering in the rule.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 7, 2022.

### CHAPTER 145 H.P. 1507 - L.D. 2026

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Chapter 180: Appliance Efficiency Standards, a Late-filed Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Environmental Protection's Bureau of Air Quality

**Sec. 1.** Adoption. Resolved: That final adoption of Chapter 180: Appliance Efficiency Standards, a provisionally adopted major substantive rule of the Department of Environmental Protection's bureau of air quality that has been submitted to the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A outside the legislative rule acceptance period, is authorized.

See title page for effective date.